

---

---

# United States Court of Appeals

*for the*

## Fifth Circuit

---

Case No. 24-30722

WOODLAND VILLAS CONDOMINIUMS,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

WRIGHT NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA, NEW ORLEANS IN NO. 2:23-CV-1586,  
HONORABLE LANCE M. AFRICK, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

---

---

### **BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

---

---

JOEL W. MORGAN  
THEODORE BRENNER  
BUTLER SNOW, L.L.P.  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee*  
919 E. Main Street, Suite 600  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 762-6030  
joel.morgan@butlersnow.com  
ted.brenner@butlersnow.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
V. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. BACKGROUND OF THE NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM .....	10
B. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED WRIGHT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 56 OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE .....	13
1. Standard for Summary Judgment and Standard of Review .....	13
2. The SFIP Proof of Loss Requirement.....	15
3. The District Court Correctly Granted Wright’s Motion Because Woodland Failed to Strictly Comply with the Requirement that the Proof of Loss be “Sworn To”.....	19
4. Woodland’s Action for Breach of the SFIPs Fails Because the Proof of Loss was not Signed by the Insured.....	34
5. There Are No Issues of Material Fact as the Facts Demonstrate that the Proof of Loss was Neither Signed Nor Sworn To by the Insured.....	36
VI. CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 2422, 106 S. Ct. 2505 (1986).....	14
<i>Campo v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 562 F.3d 751 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Carneiro Da Cunha v. Standard Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 581 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	29
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548 (1986).....	14
<i>Clark v. Wright Nat’l Flood Ins. Co.</i> , 821 F. App’x 342 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	7, 15, 20, 21, 22, 23, 30, 31, 32, 37
<i>Cohen v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 924 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	12, 13, 28
<i>Constr. Funding, L.L.C. v. Fidelity Nat’l Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 636 F. App’x 207 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	13-14, 37
<i>Cothren v. Am. Strategic Ins. Corp.</i> , 572 F. Supp. 3d 238 (M.D. La. 2021).....	32, 36, 37
<i>Dawkins v. Witt</i> , 318 F.3d 606 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	19, 29
<i>DeCosta v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 730 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2013).....	12, 13, 18, 19, 31
<i>Evanoff v. Standard Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 534 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	12, 19, 25, 26, 27, 31
<i>Fed. Crop Ins. Corp. v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380, 68 S. Ct. 1 (1947).....	13, 17
<i>Ferraro v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 796 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	1, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17, 19, 23, 24, 25, 30, 31, 37
<i>Flick v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 205 F.3d 386 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	12, 13, 17, 18, 19

<i>Forman v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency</i> , 138 F.3d 543 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	31
<i>Gowland v. Aetna</i> , 143 F.3d 951 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	8, 15, 21, 24, 28
<i>Greer v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (N.D. Fla. 2006) .....	32
<i>Grissom v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 678 F.3d 397 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Gunter v. Farmers Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	12, 13
<i>Hagstotz v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 5005000 (D.N.J. Oct. 16, 2018) .....	22, 31, 32
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Svcs.</i> , 467 U.S. 51, 104 S. Ct. 2218 (1984).....	13
<i>Hon v. Allstate Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 3798942 (S.D. Tex. July 7, 2020) .....	34
<i>Jacobson v. Metro. Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 672 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	12, 19
<i>Key v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 90 F.3d 1546 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	29
<i>Linder &amp; Associates, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	19, 30, 31
<i>Lofton v. McNeil Consumer &amp; Specialty Pharm.</i> , 672 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>Lowery v. Fidelity Nat’l Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 805 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	30
<i>Mancini v. Redland Ins. Co.</i> , 248 F.3d 733 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	19, 22, 26, 27, 34
<i>Marseilles Homeowners Condo. Ass’n Inc. v. Fidelity Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 542 F.3d 1053 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	8, 15, 17, 28, 31, 37
<i>Miller v. Am. Strategic Ins. Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 3902790 (W.D. La. June 23, 2015) .....	32

<i>Monistere v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 559 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Moore v. Tex. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 10093972 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 2, 2019).....	31-32, 34, 35
<i>Morin v. Am. Bankers Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 949424 (E.D. La. Mar. 10, 2014) .....	31, 32
<i>Newton v. Capital Assur. Co., Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	11, 12
<i>Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414, 110 S. Ct. 2465 (1990).....	18
<i>Richard A. Cheramie Enter., Inc. v. Mt. Airy Refining Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 156 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	35
<i>Richardson v. Am. Bankers Ins. Co.</i> , 279 F. App'x 295 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	28, 32, 37
<i>Richmond Printing LLC v. Dir., FEMA</i> , 72 F. App'x 92 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>River Parish Contr., Inc. v. Black Diamond Cap. Mgmt. L.L.C.</i> , 2024 WL 3066623 (E.D. La. June 20, 2024).....	36
<i>Roussell v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 26 F. Supp. 3d 552 (E.D. La. 2014).....	32
<i>Sanz v. U.S. Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 328 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Savant v. APM Terminals</i> , 776 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Selko v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 139 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	31
<i>Shuford v. Fidelity Nat'l Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 508 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	11, 12
<i>Smith-Pierre v. Fidelity Nat'l Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 3924178 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 7, 2011) .....	32
<i>Spong v. Fidelity Nat'l Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 787 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	1



<i>Stephens ex rel. R.A. v. Wallace</i> , 575 F. App'x 357 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Suopys v. Omaha Prop. &amp; Cas.</i> , 404 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	12, 17, 19
<i>Team Contractors, LLC v. Waypoint NOLA, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 568805 (E.D. La. Feb. 13, 2017) .....	14
<i>Van Holt v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 163 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	11, 12
<i>West v. Harris</i> , 573 F.2d 873 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	12
<i>Wright v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 415 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	2, 8, 12
<i>Wright v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 500 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	30

**Statutes & Other Authorities:**

18 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1746 .....	29, 30
42 U.S.C. § 4001 .....	2, 10, 12
42 U.S.C. § 4013 .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 4017(d)(1) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 4019 .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 4071(a)(1) .....	2, 8, 11
42 U.S.C. § 4072 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 4081(a) .....	8
44 C.F.R. § 61.4 .....	8
44 C.F.R. § 61.4(b) .....	8
44 C.F.R. § 61.13(d) .....	8

44 C.F.R. § 62.23(d) .....	11
44 C.F.R. § 62.23(f) .....	2
44 C.F.R. § 62.23(i) .....	11
44 C.F.R. Part 61, Appendix A(1) .....	8
44 C.F.R. Part 61, Appendix A(3) (2020) .....	2, 12, 16, 19, 34, 35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....	15
